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Indicator Name Code 

Commitment 

appropriations 
Budget appropriations 

Budgetary 

commitments 

 

Lawful 

commitments Payments made 

Lawful 

commitments of 

payment 

Actual 

expenditure  yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 

 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE 

00 301.688.687  234.641.193 301.688.687  234.641.193 234.144.367 234.144.367 218.890.810 15.253.557 237.880.285 

CURRENT 

EXPENDITURE (cod 

10+20+30+40+50+51

+55+56+57+58 

+59+60+61+65) 

01 286.188.687  229.212.893 286.188.687 229.212.893 229.212.893 229.212.893 215.130.796  14.082.097 217.615.512 

TITLE I STAFF 

EXPENDITURE        

10 184.439.678  142.159.800 184.439.678 142.159.800 142.159.800 142.159.800 140.197.049  1.962.751 140.740.284 

Salary expenditure in 

money 

10.01 178.570.918   137.186.130 178.570.918 137.186.130 137.186.130 137.186.130 135.411.269  1.774.861 135.936.823 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  148.594.000  114.631.102 148.594.000 114.631.102 114.631.102 114.631.102 113.998.960  632.142 116.756.639 

Bonuses for working 

conditions        

10.01.05 264.000  190.278 264.000 190.278 190.278 190.278 182.921  7.357 180.114 

Fund for posts filled 

by accumulation 

10.01.10 138.000  117.600 138.000 117.600 117.600 117.600 113.128  4.472 112.729 

Fund related to hourly 

payments 

10.01.11 21.442.000  16.605.050 21.442.000 16.605.050 16.605.050 16.605.050 16.159.999  445.051 14.255.990 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 2.973.000  1.854.000 2.973.000 1.854.000 1.854.000 1.854.000 1.631.004  222.996 1.524.788 

Food allowances 10.01.17 4.299.918  3.400.000 4.299.918 3.400.000 3.400.000 3.400.000 3.066.273  333.727 3.091.563 

Other cash salaries 

entitlements        

10.01.30 860.000 388.100 860.000 388.100  388.100  388.100  258.984  129.116 15.000 

Salary expenses in 

kind 

10.02 1.977.100 1.955.100 1.977.100 1.955.100  1.955.100  1.955.100  1.781.406  173.694 1.781.406 

Transportation to and 

from work 

10.02.05 45.000 38.000 45.000 38.000 38.000 38.000 31.506  6.494 31.506 

Holidays vouchers        10.02.06  1.932.100 1.917.100 1.932.100 1.917.100 1.917.100 1.917.100 1.749.900  167.200 1.749.900 



Contributions 10.03 3.891.660  3.018.570 3.891.660 3.018.570 3.018.570 3.018.570 3.004.374  14.196 3.022.055 

Labor insurance 

contribution 

10.03.07  3.891.660  3.018.570 3.891.660 3.018.570 3.018.570 3.018.570 3.004.374  14.196 3.022.055 

TITLE II GOODS 

AND SERVICES        

20  44.643.141  41.239.513 44.643.141 41.239.513 41.239.513 41.239.513 38.239.600  2.999.913 36.396.959 

Goods and services 20.01 21.971.205  20.552.171 21.971.205 20.552.171 20.552.171 20.552.171 19.010.577  1.541.594 19.096.828 

Office supplies 20.01.01 124.000  100.570 124.000 100.570 100.570 100.570 92.430   8.140 154.159 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  250.100  239.620 250.100 239.620 239.620 239.620 238.813   807 340.166 

Heating, lighting and 

motive power 

20.01.03 9.636.900  9.225.860 9.636.900 9.225.860 9.225.860 9.225.860 9.068.832  157.028 8.977.713 

Water, sewerage and 

sanitation 

20.01.04 3.495.573  3.168.923 3.495.573 3.168.923 3.168.923 3.168.923 3.060.914  108.009 3.060.795 

Fuels, lubricants and 

alternative fuels    

20.01.05 340.000  235.500 340.000 235.500 235.500 235.500 148.767  86.733 147.780 

Spare parts 20.01.06 27.000  16.000 27.000 16.000 16.000 16.000 7.909  8.091 7.909 

Transportation 20.01.07  72.000  54.700 72.000 54.700 54.700 54.700 50.691  4.009 50.691 

Mail, 

telecommunications, 

radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  470.100  448.700 470.100 448.700 448.700 448.700 380.038  68.662 377.572 

Materials and 

functional services 

20.01.09 483.000  435.200 483.000 435.200 435.200 435.200 345.751  89.449 410.473 

Other goods and 

services for 

maintenance and 

operation 

20.01.30  7.072.532  6.627.098 7.072.532 6.627.098 6.627.098 6.627.098 5.616.432  1.010.666 5.569.570 

Current repairs        20.02 10.358.400  9.542.540 10.358.400 9.542.540 9.542.540 9.542.540 9.145.177  397.363 9.148.496 

Current repairs 20.02.00 10.358.400  9.542.540 10.358.400 9.542.540 9.542.540 9.542.540 9.145.177  397.363 9.148.496 

Food 20.03 1.655.000  1.251.000 1.655.000 1.251.000 1.251.000 1.251.000 1.235.479  15.521 1.328.799 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.600.000  1.200.000 1.600.000 1.200.000 1.200.000 1.200.000 1.192.908  7.092 1.252.721 

Food for animals 20.03.02 55.000  51.000 55.000 51.000 51.000 51.000 42.571  8.429 76.078 

Medicines and sanitary 

materials 

20.04 23.000  17.330 23.000 17.330 17.330 17.330 13.771  3.559 13.771 

Medicines 20.04.01 12.000  9.930 12.000 9.930 9.930 9.930 7.783  2.147 7.783 

Sanitary materials 20.04.02 11.000  7.400 11.000 7.400 7.400 7.400 5.988  1.412 5.988 

Inventory goods 20.05 2.162.100 1.968.300 2.162.100 1.968.300 1.968.300 1.968.300 1.866.292  102.008 686.845 

Uniforms and 

equipment 

20.05.01 241.000  234.500 241.000 234.500 234.500 234.500 213.719  20.781 4.998 

Bed linen and bed 

accessories 

20.05.03 240.100  238.700 240.100 238.700 238.700 238.700 237.654  1.046 14.592 



Other inventory 

objects 

20.05.30 1.681.000  1.495.100 1.681.000 1.495.100 1.495.100 1.495.100 1.414.919  80.181 667.255 

Travels, secondments, 

transfers 

20.06 2.929.500  2.660.500 2.929.500  2.660.500 2.660.500 2.660.500 2.411.096  249.404 2.171.897 

Internal travels, 

secondments, transfers 

20.06.01 362.500  348.150 362.500 348.150 348.150 348.150 289.331  58.819 289.580 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 2.567.000  2.312.350 2.567.000 2.312.350 2.312.350 2.312.350 2.121.765  190.585 1.882.317 

Laboratory materials 20.09 351.000  330.350 351.000 330.350 330.350 330.350 256.208  74.142 256.208 

Laboratory materials 20.09.00 351.000  330.350 351.000 330.350 330.350 330.350 256.208  74.142 256.208 

Books, publications 

and documentary 

materials 

20.11 39.000 39.000 39.000 39.000 39.000 39.000 20.122  18.878 1.984 

Books, publications 

and documentary 

materials 

20.11.00 39.000 39.000 39.000 39.000 39.000 39.000 20.122  18.878 1.984 

Professional training 20.13 46.000  45.000 46.000 45.000 45.000 45.000 36.202 8.798 36.202 

Professional training 20.13.00 46.000  45.000 46.000 45.000 45.000 45.000 36.202 8.798 36.202 

Other expenditures 20.30 5.107.936  4.833.322 5.107.936 4.833.322 4.833.322 4.833.322 4.244.676  588.646 3.655.929 

Non-life insurance 

premiums 

20.30.03 77.000  46.200 77.000 46.200 46.200 46.200 27.656  18.544 27.656 

Rents 20.30.04 24.500  19.500 24.500 19.500 19.500 19.500 5.847  13.653 6.838 

Other expenditures 

with goods and 

services 

20.30.30 5.006.436  4.767.622 5.006.436 4.767.622 4.767.622 4.767.622 4.211.173  556.449 3.621.435 

TITLE VIII 

PROJECTS 

FINANCED BY 

NON-

REIMBURSABLE 

EXTERNAL FUNDS 

(NEF) POST-

ACCESSION 

56 0  0 0 0 0 0  0 0 1.187.758 

European Regional 

Development Fund 

(ERDF) programs 

56.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.118.368 

National funding 56.01.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.118.368 

Program of European 

Social Fund (ESF) 

56.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.925 

National funding 56.02.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.925 



Other post-accession 

facilities and 

instruments 

56.16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 66.465 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

56.16.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 66.465 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 

WORK 

57 1.099.000  790.000 1.099.000 790.000 790.000 790.000 657.456  132.544 2.616.805 

Social aid 57.02 1.099.000  790.000 1.099.000 790.000 790.000 790.000 657.456  132.544 2.616.805 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 110.000  80.000 110.000 80.000 80.000 80.000 29.624  20.376 29.624 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 949.000  540.000 949.000 540.000 540.000 540.000 78.069  1.931 78.069 

TITLE X PROJECTS 

FINANCED BY 

NON-

REIMBURSABLE 

EXTERNAL FUNDS 

UNDER THE 2014-

2020 FINANCIAL 

FRAMEWORK 

58 18.887.000  11.900.000 18.887.000 11.900.000 11.900.000 11.900.000 10.472.318  1.427.682 11.747.725 

Program of the 

European Fund of 

Regional Development 

(EFRD) 

58.01 5.860.000  2.021.000 5.860.000 2.021.000 2.021.000 2.021.000 739.371  1.281.629 753.641 

National funding 58.01.01 879.000  419.900 879.000 419.900 419.900 419.900 110.872  309.028 112.999 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

58.01.02 4.979.400  1.600.000 4.979.400 1.600.000 1.600.000 1.600.000 628.499  971.501 640.642 

Ineligible expenditure 58.01.03 1.600  1.100 1.600 1.100 1.100 1.100 0 1.100 0 

Program of the 

European Social Fund 

58.02 3.452.000  2.079.000 3.452.000 2.079.000 2.079.000 2.079.000 2.010.124  68.876 3.169.658 

National funding 58.02.01 517.800  323.850 517.800 323.850 323.850 323.850 323.502  348 493.346 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

58.02.02 2.934.200  1.755.150 2.934.200 1.755.150 1.755.150 1.755.150 1.686.622  68.528 2.676.312 

Other post-accession 

facilities and 

instruments (OPAF) 

58.16 9.575.000  7.800.000 9.575.000 7.800.000 7.800.000 7.800.000 7.722.823   77.177 7.824.426 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

58.16.02 9.575.000  7.800.000 9.575.000 7.800.000 7.800.000 7.800.000 7.722.823   77.177 7.824.426 

TITLE XI OTHER 

EXPENDITURES 

59 32.481.288  28.485.000 32.481.288 28.485.000 28.485.000 28.485.000 24.780.929  3.704.071 24.776.929 

Scholarships 59.01 31.381.288  27.532.000 31.381.288 27.532.000 27.532.000 27.532.000 23.828.562  3.703.438 23.824.562 



Scholarships 59.01.00 31.381.288  27.532.000 31.381.288 27.532.000 27.532.000 27.532.000 23.828.562  3.703.438 23.824.562 

Amounts related to 

disabled persons not 

included 

59.40 1.100.000  953.000 1.100.000 953.000 953.000 953.000 952.367   633 952.367 

Amounts related to 

disabled persons not 

included 

59.40.00 1.100.000  953.000 1.100.000 953.000 953.000 953.000 952.367   633 952.367 

TITLE XIII 

PROJECTS 

FINANCED FROM 

THE LOAN 

COMPONENT OF 

THE PNRR 

61 4.638.580  4.638.580 4.638.580 4.638.580 4.638.580 4.638.580 783.444  3.855.136 149.052 

Reimbursable loan 

funds 

61.01 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 673.855  3.254.192 141.777 

Reimbursable loan 

funds 

61.01.00 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 3.928.047 673.855  3.254.192 141.777 

National public 

funding 

61.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 239 

National public 

funding 

61.02.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 239 

VAT amounts 61.03 710.533 710.533 710.533 710.533 710.533 710.533 109.589 600.944 7.036 

VAT amounts 61.03.00 710.533 710.533 710.533 710.533 710.533 710.533 109.589 600.944 7.036 

70. CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE (70 = 

71+72+75) 

70 15.500.000  5.428.300 15.500.000 5.428.300 5.428.300 5.428.300 4.256.840 1.171.460 20.264.773 

TITLE XV NON-

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

(71.01 + 71.02) 

71 15.500.000  5.428.300 15.500.000 5.428.300 5.428.300 5.428.300 4.256.840 1.171.460 20.264.773 

Fixed assets 71.01 15.500.000  5.428.300 15.500.000 5.428.300 5.428.300 5.428.300 4.256.840 1.171.460 20.264.773 

Constructions 71.01.01 8.500.000  3.204.300 8.500.000 3.204.300 3.204.300 3.204.300 2.997.236 207.064 14.823.227 

Machinery, equipment 

and means of 

transportation 

71.01.02 6.000.000  1.970.000 6.000.000 1.970.000 1.970.000 1.970.000 1.157.198 812.802 3.381.088 

Furniture, office 

equipment and other 

tangible assets 

71.01.03 750.000  141.000 750.000 141.000 141.000 141.000 3.451 137.549 218.106 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 250.000  113.000 250.000 113.000 113.000 113.000 98.955 14.045 1.842.352 

TITLE XXI 85 0 0 0 0 -496.826 -496.826 -496.826 0 0 



 PAYMENTS MADE 

IN PREVIOUS 

YEARS AND 

RECOVERED IN 

THE CURRENT 

YEAR 

Payments made in 

previous years and 

recovered in the 

current year 

85.01 0 0 0 0 -496.826 -496.826 -496.826 0 0 

Payments made in 

previous years and 

recovered in the 

current year related to 

current expenditure 

and financial 

operations of other 

public institutions 

85.01.03 0 0 0 0 -496.826 -496.826 -496.826 0 0 


